
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 3 September 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: planningcommittee@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courteously, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Farida Anwar Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

 Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington; 

 Councillor Ruthi Brandt Carfax; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 CHENEY SCHOOL, CHENEY LANE - 14/01282/FUL 
 

11 - 24 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to erect a two-storey science building, together with 
accompanying works including bridge link to Russell Building, remodelled 
entrance to Wainwright Building, amended pedestrian access to Gipsy Lane, 
replacement perimeter railings and marking out of car parking spaces; and to 
erect a temporary classroom for period of construction. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve subject to a legal agreement and the 
following conditions 
 
1 Development begun within time limit.  
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3 Samples in Conservation Area. 
4 Drainage Strategy (inc SUDS). 
5 Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
6 Travel Plan. 
7 Cycle parking provision as per plan. 
8 Sustainability design/construction. 
9 Landscape Plan. 
10 Landscape implementation. 
11 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
12 Landscape underground services - tree roots.  
13 Tree Protection Plan. 
14 Arboricultural Method Statement. 
15 Biodiversity – provision for/ details required. 

 

 

4 IFFLEY RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING HOME, ANNE 
GREENWOOD CLOSE - 13/03410/FUL 
 

25 - 34 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the installation of one roof mounted ventilation ducts 
and cowls and two wall mounted louvres, and the erection of a 1.8 metre 
close boarded fence to form new bin storage area. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve subject to conditions 
 
1 Development begun within time limit. 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans.  
3 Materials. 
4 Noise not to exceed 34dB LAeq 5 mins. 

 

 



 
  
 

 

5 7 JACK STRAW'S LANE - 14/01772/FUL 

 

35 - 46 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the demolition of existing buildings on site and 
erection of 5 x 3-bed and 3 x 4-bed houses, together with car parking, 
landscaping and ancillary works. 
 
Officer recommendation: to refuse the application for the following 
reasons:- 
 
1. The site is currently in employment use. No evidence has been submitted 
to demonstrate that the site has created environmental problems in the past, 
and no marketing of the site or evaluation of employment on the site has 
been undertaken to help assess its role in, and value to the local economy. It 
has not been convincingly demonstrated therefore that the site is not 
acceptable or needed for continuing employment use and its redevelopment 
for housing is contrary to Policy CS28 of the adopted Core Strategy.  

 
2. The financial offer towards the provision of affordable housing elsewhere in 

Oxford is less than 15% of the total development value of the scheme.  There 
are a number of significant shortcomings to the viability appraisal submitted 
in order to justify that lower sum: the appraisal lacks robustness and the tests 
set out in Policy HP4 have not been complied with. The proposal therefore 
fails to comply with Policy CP24 of the Core Strategy, and with Policy HP4 of 
the Sites and Housing Plan. 

 

 

6 6 TRAFFORD ROAD - 14/00641/FUL 

 

47 - 56 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the conversion of the existing garage into 1 x 1-bed 
dwelling (Use Class C3) and the erection of a single storey rear extension. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve subject to conditions 
 
1 Development begun within time limit. 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3 Materials – matching. 
4 Variation of Road Traffic Order. 
5 Vision splays. 
6 SUDS. 
7 Cycle parking details required. 

 

 

7 50 GILES ROAD - 14/00764/FUL 

 

57 - 66 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of a single storey extension to the front 
elevation and a three storey extension to the side elevation. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve subject to conditions 
 
1 Development begun within time limit. 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3 Materials – matching. 

 



 
  
 

 

4 Provision of parking. 
5 Sustainable drainage. 
6 Ecology provision of swift boxes. 

 

8 LAND FRONTING 9 TO 40 CROWBERRY ROAD - 14/02007/CT3 

 

67 - 74 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the provision of 20 residents' parking spaces on 
existing grass verges. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve subject to conditions 
 
1 Development begun within time limit. 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3 Tree Protection Plan to be approved. 
4 Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant. 
5 Landscaping shall be carried out in accordance with the details shown 

on plan. 
6 Details of verge protection measures to be approved. 

 

 

9 OXFORD CITY COUNCIL DEPOT, MARSH ROAD - 14/01868/CT3 

 

75 - 80 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the installation of two roller shutter doors. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve subject to conditions 
 
1 Development begun within time limit. 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans. 

 

 

10 PLANNING APPEALS 

 

81 - 86 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
July 2014. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

11 MINUTES 

 

87 - 94 

 Minutes from the meeting held on 6th August 2014 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th August 2014 
be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

12 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 

 

 

 The following items are listed for information. They are not for discussion at 
this meeting. 
 
14/01183/FUL – 2 Lanham Way - Erection of 1 x 3-bedroom dwelling (use 

 



 
  
 

 

class C3). Provision of private amenity space, car parking, bin and cycle 
stores. Provision of new vehicle access from Medhurst Way and gated 
pedestrian access from Lanham Way.  
 
14/01802/FUL – 6 and 8 Mortimer Road - Erection of two storey side 
extension to form 1x1-bed dwelling. Provision of car parking and bin and 
cycle st
[...]
hout interruption. The Chair will not permit 
disruptive behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to 
proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the 
Committee.  The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 
 
9. Members should not: 
(a)  rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
(b)  question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must 
determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 

 



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 
3

rd
 September 2014 

 
 

Application Number: 14/01282/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 11.08.2014 

  

Proposal: Erection of two-storey science building, together with 
accompanying works including bridge link to Russell 
Building, remodelled entrance to Wainwright Building, 
amended pedestrian access to Gipsy Lane, replacement 
perimeter railings and marking out of car parking spaces. 
Erection of temporary classroom for period of construction. 

  

Site Address: Cheney School   Gipsy Lane Headington , Site Plan 

Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Churchill Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Josh Greig Applicant:  Mrs Suzanna Berry 

 
 

 

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve the 
planning application. 
 

Reasons for Approval: 
1. The proposed development provides teaching accommodation, new entrance, 

gates and railings in a sustainable and appropriate location that preserves and 
enhances the existing street scene and special character and appearance of 
the Headington Hill Conservation Area in which it lies.  There would be no 
harm to residential amenities.  The proposals are considered to accord with 
the requirements of policies in the development plan and NPPF. 
 

2. The Council has considered the comments raised in public consultation below 
but consider that they do not constitute sustainable reasons sufficient to 
refuse planning permission and that the imposition of appropriate planning 
conditions will ensure a good quality form of development that will enhance 
the appearance of the street scene and relate satisfactorily to nearby 
buildings, preserve the special character and appearance of the conservation 
area. 

 
3. The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

11

Agenda Item 3



REPORT 

Conditions 

 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples in Conservation Area   
4 Drainage Strategy (inc SUDS) 
7 Construction Traffic Management Plan 
8 Travel Plan 
9 Cycle parking provision as per plan 
10 Sustainability design/construction   
11       Landscape Plan 
12       Landscape implementation 
13 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
7 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
8 Tree Protection Plan (TPP)   
9 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS)  
14 Biodiversity – provision for/ details required. 
 

Legal Agreement: 
CIL requirements: £21,620 
 

Principal Planning Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 

CP13 - Accessibility 

CP17 - Recycled Materials 

CP25 – Temporary Buildings 

TR1 - Transport Assessment 

[...]
 the application. 

 

Human Rights Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers 

21



REPORT 

have considered the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers 
of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers: Applications 14/01282/FUL, 14/00963/FUL  

Contact Officer: Felicity Byrne 

Extension: 2159 

Date: 11
th
 June 2013 

22



23



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 
East Area Planning Committee 
 

3rd September 2014 

 
 
Application Number: 13/03410/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 14th February 2014 

  
Proposal: Installation of 1 no. roof mounted ventilation duct in the form 

of a dormer and 2 no. wall mounted louvres. Erection of 1.8 
metre close boarded fence to form new bin storage area 
(Amended description, plans and additional information) 

  
Site Address: Iffley Residential And Nursing Home Anne Greenwood 

Close (Site plan at Appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Rose H
[...]
rivate amenity 
space, both indoor and outdoor.  The City Council will impose easily 
enforceable conditions to control the location, design, layout and operation of 
development proposals to minimise any adverse impact as a result of noise 
and its transmission. 

 
18. Environmental Health Officers (Noise) have considered the acoustic report 

and amended drawings submitted.  They are of the opinion that, on the 
understanding that noise levels of ‘approximately 34dB’ can be achieved at 
the site boundary, no further grounds exist for Environmental Development to 
object. With this in mind they would advise a condition which includes the 
following: 

“Proposal to meet a noise limit of 34dB LAeq 5 minsmeasured at the 
care home’s southern boundary. Scheme to include any measures 
necessary in order to ensure that noise from the installation will not 
impact adversely on residential amenity.” 

 
20. If found to be in breach of such a condition the care home would be vulnerable 

to enforcement action that could require steps to be taken to reduce the noise 
to the limit specified within the agreed condition. However, it is considered that 
the imposition of the condition will allow for any adverse impact from the units 
to be satisfactorily mitigated. 

 
Conclusion: 
 
21. Members are recommended to approve the application subject to the 

conditions as listed. 
 
Human Rights Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a recommendation 
to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers have considered the 
potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers of surrounding 
properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of the Act and consider 
that it is proportionate. 
 

31



REPORT 

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the applicant 
under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing conditions.  
Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the rights and freedoms 
of others and to control the use of property in accordance with the general interest.  
The interference is therefore justifiable and proportionate. 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in 
accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
Background Papers:  
 
Contact Officer: Lisa Green 
Extension: 2614 
Date: 20thAugust 2014 

32



Appendix 1 
 
13/03410/FUL - Iffley Residential and Nursing Home 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 3rd September 2014 
 
 
Application Number: 14/01772/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 9th September 2014 

  
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings on site. Erection of 5 x 

3-bed and 3 x 4-bed houses, together with car parking, 
landscaping and ancillary works. 

  
Site Address: 5 and 7 Jack Straw's Lane OX3 0DL Appendix 1 

  
Ward: Headington Hill And Northway Ward 

 
Agent:  Mr Sam Tiffin Applicant:  Shanly Homes 
 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
For the Following Reasons:- 
 
1. The site is currently in employment use. No evidence has been submitted to 
demonstrate that the site has created environmental problems in the past, and no 
marketing of the site or evaluation of employment on the site has been undertaken to 
help assess its role in, and value to the local economy. It has not been convincingly 
demonstrated therefore that the site is not acceptable or needed for continuing 
employment use and its redevelopment for housing is contrary to Policy CS28 of t
[...]
  
 
Conclusion: 

 
29. There are fundamental objections to these proposals: 

 
• the site is an existing employment site: no evidence has been 

submitted to demonstrate that the site has created environmental 
problems, and no marketing of the site has been undertaken to help 
assess its role in and value to the local economy. The proposals are 
therefore contrary to Policy CS28 of the adopted Core Strategy.  
 

• there are a number of significant shortcomings to the submitted viability 
appraisal, such that the appraisal lacks robustness and the tests set out 
in Policy HP4 have not been complied with. The proposal therefore fails 
to comply with Policy CP24 of the Core Strategy, and with Policy HP4 
of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

 
30. The proposal cannot therefore be supported and is recommended for refusal. 
 
Human Rights Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to refuse this application.  They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 
 
 

42



Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, 
in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to refuse planning permission, officers consider that the 
proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community 
safety. 
 
Background Papers: 14/00595/FUL and 14/01772/FUL 
 
Contact Officer: Fiona Bartholomew 
Extension: 2774 
Date: 21st August 2014 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
14/01772/FUL - 7 Jack Straw's Lane 
 
 
 
 
 

 

[...]



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 6 August 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Anwar, Brandt, Clack, Henwood, Lloyd-Shogbesan and Wilkinson. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Morgan (Law and Governance), Mathew 
Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral Services), Fiona Bartholomew (City 
Development) and Murray Hancock (City Development) 
 
 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Clarkson (substitute 
Councillor David Henwood) and Councillor Michele Paule (substitute Councillor 
Beverley Clack). 
 
 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
18. UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD OLD ROAD CAMPUS, ROOSEVELT DRIVE 

- 14/01586/RES 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of a medical 
research building (Big Data Institute) on 3 levels plus basement and plant 
enclosure at roof level, together with landscaping and ancillary works.  (Part 
reserved matters of outline planning permission 12/02072/OUT relating to plot 
B5, seeking approval of appearance, landscaping, scale and layout) 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Professor Rodney Phillips and Justin Nichols spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) Approve the reserved matters application subject to the following 

conditions: 
 

(1) Time limits 
(2) Reserved matters approved 
(3) Approved drawings 
(4) Unexpected contamination 

 
(b) Note the position in respect of the details supplied in compliance with 

conditions on outline permission 12/02072/OUT as they applied to this 
first reserved matters application. 

 
 

87

Agenda Item 11



 

19. UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD OLD ROAD CAMPUS, ROOSEVELT DRIVE 
- 14/01494/FUL 

 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appende
[...]
n of single storey extension to front 
elevation and three storey extension to side elevation.  
 
13/03411/FUL – John Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way - Erection of roof based 
plant and louvered enclosure.  
 
14/00641/FUL – 6 Trafford Road – Conversion of existing garage into 1 x 1-bed 
dwelling (Use Class C3). Erection of a single storey rear extension. 
 
13/03410/FUL- Iffley Residential And Nursing Home, Anne Greenwood Close - 
Installation of 3 no. roof mounted ventilation ducts and cowls and 2 no. wall 
mounted louvers. Erection of 1.8 metre close boarded fence to form new bin 
storage area. 
 
13/01553/CT3 - Eastern House, Eastern Avenue - Demolition of Eastern House 
and erection of 7 x 3-bed and 2 x 2-bed dwellings (use class C3). Provision of 
associated car parking, landscaping, private amenity space and bin and cycle 
stores.  
 
13/01555/CT3 - Land East Of Warren Crescent - Erection of 10 x 3-bed 
dwellings (use class C3) together with associated car parking, cycle and bin 
storage. Diversion of public footpath. (Deferred from EAPC meeting of 4th 
September 2013).  
 
14/01282/FUL - Cheney School, Cheney Lane - Erection of two-storey science 
building, together with accompanying works including bridge link to Russell 
Building, remodelled entrance to Wainwright Building, amended pedestrian 
access to Gipsy Lane, replacement perimeter railings and marking out of car 
parking spaces. Erection of temporary classroom for period of construction.  
 
14/01273/OUT - Part Of Former Travis Perkins Site, Collins Street- Demolition of 
existing building. Outline application (seeking approval of access, appearance, 
layout and scale) for the erection of new building on 4 levels consisting of Class 
B1 offices on ground floor and 17 x 1-bed and 14 x 2-bed flats at upper levels. 
Provision of cycle and bin stores plus communal garden area. 
 
 
29. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the dates and meetings for the Council Year 2014/15 
 
2014 
 
Wednesday 3rd September (Thursday 11th September if necessary) 
Wednesday 1st October (Thursday 9th October if necessary) 
Wednesday 5th November (Thursday 13th November if necessary) 
Wednesday 3rd December (Thursday 11th December if necessary) 
 
2015 
 
Wednesday 7th January (Thursday 15th January if necessary) 
Wednesday 4th February (Thursday 12th February if necessary) 
Wednesday 4th March (Thursday 19th March if necessary) 
Wednesday 8th April (Thursday 16th April if necessary) 

93



 

Wednesday 6th May (Thursday 14th May if necessary) 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 

94


	Agenda
	3 Cheney School, Cheney Lane - 14/01282/FUL
	Cheney School  1401282FUL site plan

	4 Iffley Residential And Nursing Home, Anne Greenwood Close - 13/03410/FUL
	Iffley Nursing Home 1303410FUL site plan

	5 7 Jack Straw's Lane - 14/01772/FUL
	7 Jack Straw's Lane - 1401772FUL site plan

	6 6 Trafford Road - 14/00641/FUL
	7 50 Giles Road - 14/00764/FUL
	50 Giles Road - 1400764FUL site plan

	8 Land Fronting 9 to 40 Crowberry Road - 14/02007/CT3
	Land at 9 to 40 Crowberry Road - 1402007CT3 site plan

	9 Oxford City Council Depot, Marsh Road - 14/01868/CT3
	Oxford City Council Depot, Marsh Road - 1401868CT3 site plan

	10 Planning Appeals
	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 3 September 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Anwar, Brandt, Clarkson1, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Paule and Wilkinson. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Committee and Member Services). 
 
COUNCILLORS IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Dee Sinclair. 
 
 
 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
32. LAND FRONTING 9 TO 40 CROWBERRY ROAD - 14/02007/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the provision of 20 residents' 
parking spaces on existing grass verges.  
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02007/CT3 subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Tree Protection Plan to be approved. 
4. Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant. 
5. Landscaping shall be carried out in accordance with the details shown on 

plan. 
6. Details of verge protection measures to be approved. 
 
 
33. OXFORD CITY COUNCIL DEPOT, MARSH ROAD - 14/01868/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the installation of two roller 
shutter doors. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/01868/CT3 subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
 

                                            
1
 Councillor Clarkson arrived at the end of the discussion on Minute 33. 



 

34. CHENEY SCHOOL, CHENEY LANE - 14/01282/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of a two-storey 
science building, together with accompanying works including a bridge link to 
Russell Building; remodelled entrance to Wainwright Building; amended 
pedestrian access to Gipsy Lane; replacement perimeter railings; marking out of 
car parking spaces; and the erection of a temporary classroom for the period of 
construction. 
 
No-one spoke against the application and no-one spoke in favour of it. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, the architect answered the committee’s questions 
about the classroom sizes. The committee agreed to add an additional condition 
to ensure that the temporary classrooms were removed on completion of the 
development. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/01282/FUL subject to completion of a legal agreement securing a community 
infrastructure contribution of £21,620 and the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples in Conservation Area. 
4. Drainage Strategy (inc SUDS). 
5. Construction traffic management plan. 
6. Travel plan. 
7. Cycle parking provision as per plan. 
8. Sustainability design/construction. 
9. Landscape plan. 
10. Landscape implementation. 
11. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
12. Landscape underground services - tree roots. 
13. Tree protection plan (TPP). 
14. Arboricultural method statement (AMS). 
15. Biodiversity – provision for/ details required. 
16. Temporary classrooms to be removed on completion of the development. 
 
 
35. IFFLEY RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING HOME, ANNE GREENWOOD 

CLOSE - 13/03410/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the installation of one 
roof mounted ventilation duct in the form of a dormer and two wall mounted 
louvre intake vents; and the erection of 1.8 metre close boarded fence to form 
new bin storage area. (As amended by new description, plans and additional 
information). 
 
Lucie Ponting spoke against the application and Alexandra Price spoke in favour 
of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
13/03410/FUL subject to the following conditions and an informative: 



 

 
1. Development completed within time limit of six months. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials. 
4. Proposal to meet a noise limit of 34dB LAeq 5 mins measured at the care 

home’s southern boundary on a line drawn between the Combined Heat and 
Power building at the care home and Denton House.  Scheme to include any 
measures necessary in order to ensure that noise from the installation will not 
impact adversely on residential amenity.  
 

Informative: the applicant’s attention is drawn to the condition controlling noise 
from the CHP plant and that failure to comply with this condition will leave them 
open to prompt enforcement action. 
 
 
36. 7 JACK STRAW'S LANE - 14/01772/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the demolition of existing 
buildings on site and the erection of five 3-bed and three 4-bed houses, together 
with car parking, landscaping and ancillary works. 
 
The planning officer reported that the applicant and officers had confirmed the 
site was 0.252Ha, not 0.24Ha as in the report. He therefore recommended that 
the second refusal reason be deleted as it related to sites under 0.25Ha, and a 
second refusal reason substituted as set out in reason 2 below.    
 
The Committee resolved to refuse planning permission for application 
14/01772/FUL for the following reasons: 
 
1. The site is currently in employment use. No evidence has been submitted to 

demonstrate that the site has created environmental problems in the past, 
and no marketing of the site or evaluation of employment on the site has 
been undertaken to help assess its role in, and value to the local economy. It 
has not been convincingly demonstrated therefore that the site is not 
acceptable or needed for continuing employment use and its redevelopment 
for housing is contrary to Policy CS28 of the adopted Core Strategy.  
 

2. The area of the site exceeds 0.25 hectares and therefore policies CS24 of 
the Core Strategy and HP3 of the Sites and Housing Plan require the 
provision of 50% of the housing units on site as affordable.  No affordable 
units are proposed and the development therefore fails to make adequate 
provision for affordable housing need.  A financial contribution has been 
offered but this is no longer relevant given the extent of the site area that 
requires consideration under a separate policy. The viability appraisal 
submitted with the application lacks robustness and suggested an amount 
that would not have complied with the requirements of policy HP4.  The 
proposal therefore fails to comply with policy CS24 of the Core Strategy and 
policy HP3 of the Sites and Housing Plan.   

 
 
 
 
 



 

37. 6 TRAFFORD ROAD - 14/00641/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the conversion of the 
existing garage into one 1-bed dwelling (Use Class C3) and the erection of a 
single storey rear extension. 
 
Linda Neal and Councillor Dee Sinclair spoke against the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to amended and further conditions and informatives to 
protect the amenity of occupiers of these and adjacent properties. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/00641/FUL subject to the following conditions and informatives: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
4. Variation of Road Traffic Order. 
5. Vision splays. 
6. SUDS. 
7. Cycle parking details to be approved and built before first occupation of new 

dwelling. 
8. Bin store details to be approved and built before first occupation of new 

dwelling. 
9. Construction hours restricted (8am to 6pm Monday to Friday and 8am to 1pm 

Saturday). 
10. Remove permitted development rights for new and existing dwellings. 

 
Informatives:  
1. Compliance with requirements of Party Wall Act (1996) 
2. New dwelling must comply with building regulations. 
 
38. 50 GILES ROAD - 14/00764/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of a three storey 
extension to the side elevation.  
 
The planning officer reported that amended plans submitted in light of comments 
from the local highways authority removed all reference to the front extension 
and therefore only the three-storey extension was under consideration. 
Therefore the description on the application should be amended to reflect this. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/00764/FUL (for the erection of a three storey extension to the side elevation) 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
4. Provision of parking. 
5. Sustainable drainage. 
6. Ecology provision of swift boxes. 



 

 
39. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the report on planning appeals (previously circulated now 
appended) received and determined during July 2014. 
 
40. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6th 
August 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
41. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications for consideration at 
future meetings. 
 
42. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings and that the next meeting 
was on Wednesday 1st October. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 


